EUR million
In use at 31
Dec 2015

Undrawn at
31 Dec
2015 Total

In use at 31
Dec 2014

Undrawn at
31 Dec
2014 Total

Bank borrowings and loans from pension
institutions 66,1 66,1 65,8 65,8
Bonds 29,8 29,8 29,7 29,7
Committed credit facility maturing in 2017 0,0 30,0 30,0 0,0 30,0 30,0
Non-committed credit facilities 0,0 0,0 0,0
Commercial paper programme 0,0 100,0 100,0 0,0 100,0 100,0
Total 95,8 130,0 225,8 95,5 130,0 225,5

Sensitivity to market risks arising from financial instruments

The following assumptions have been used in calculating sensitivity to changes in the interest rate level:

о The change in the interest rate level is assumed to be a rise of +0.5 percentage point and a decrease of -0.2 percentage point.
о The change in the price level of Diesel is assumed to be a rise of +10 percentage point and a decrease of -10 percentage point.
о The exposure underlying the calculation includes interest-bearing financial liabilities
Net investments in foreign subsidiaries are not included in the sensitivity analysis.

Sensitivity analysis in accordance with IFRS 7 of market risk arising from financial instruments

EUR million

Profit after tax Equity
Profit after

tax Equity

+ 0.5% change in market interest rates -0,1 0,1 -0,2 0,0
- 0.2% change in market interest rates 0,0 0,0 0,1 -0,2
+ 10% change in diesel oil CIF CARGO NWE price*) 0,1 0,0
- 10% change in diesel oil CIF CARGO NWE price*) -0,1 -0,2
*) price level in euros
 +10% change in RUB exchange rate 0,6 0,2
 -10% change in RUB exchange rate -0,5 -0,4

The following sensitivity analysis required by IFRS 7 illustrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit for the period and equity to changes in the interest rate
level and diesel oil price level with regard to financial instruments in the statement of financial position at 31 December 2015 (31 December 2014),
including financial assets and liabilities as well as derivative contracts. Changes in the fair value of derivative contracts under hedge accounting are
assumed to be allocated entirely to equity, while changes in the fair value of other derivative contracts are assumed to be allocated entirely to the income